Appendix D

Geotechnical Engineering Investigation
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the steel instead of sacrificial (anodic). Anodes in vessels containing extremely brackish water with
chloride levels over 2,000 ppm should inspect or change out their anodes every 6 months.

Sacrificial Mg
or AlAnode |
Rod =
Scale Buildup
around Heating
Elements

Biofilm Biofilm Formation:
(OH); Solids and

Sorbed Nutrients

Figure 7 Cross section of boiler with anode

Cathodic protection can only protect a few diameters within a pipeline thus it is not recommended for
small diameter pipelines and tubing internal corrosion protection. Anodes are like a lamp shining
light in a room. They can only protect along their line of sight.

5.4.5 Good Electrical Continuity

In order for cathodic protection to protect a long pipeline or system of pipes from external soil side
corrosion, they must all be electrically continuous to each other so that the electric current from the
anode can travel along the pipes, then return through the earth to the anode. Electrical continuity is
achieved by welding or pin brazing #8 AWG copper strand bond cable to the end of pipe sticks which
have rubber gaskets at bell and spigots. If steel pipes are joined by full weld, bonding wires are not
needed.

Electrical continuity between dissimilar metals is not desirable. Isolation joints or di-electric
unions should be installed between dissimilar metals, such as steel pipes connecting to a brass
valve per NACE SP0286. Bonding wires should then be welded onto the steel pipes by-passing the
brass valve so that the cathodic protection system’s current can continue to travel along the steel
piping but isolate the brass valve from the steel pipeline. Another option would be to provide a
separate cathodic protection system for steel pipes on both sides of the brass valve.

Typically, water heater inlets and outlets, gas meters and water meters have dielectric unions installed
in them to separate utility property from homeowner property. This also protects them in the case
that a home owner somehow electrically connects water pipes or gas pipes to a neighborhood

electrical grounding system which can potentially have less noble steel in soil now connected to much
. - - —————————————— .
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more noble copper in soil which will then create a corrosion cell. This is exactly how a lemon
powered clock works when a galvanized zinc nail and a steel nail are inserted into a lemon then
connected to a clock. The clock is powered by the corrosion cell created.

DOUBLE ISOLATION SET

|
MNut Bolt-5tud Stesl One-Piece Isolating Stoel MNut
Weshar Sleave & Washer Wosher

5.4.6 Bad Electrical Continuity

Bad electrical continuity 1s when two different materials or systems are made electrically continuous
(aka shorted) when they were not designed to be electrically continuous. Examples of this would be
when gas lines are shorted to water lines or to electrical grounding beds. Very often, fire risers are
shorted to electrical grounding systems, and water pipes at business parks. Since fire risers usually
have a very short ductile iron pipe in the ground which connects to PVC pipe systems, they tend to
experience leaks after 7 to 10 years of being attacked by underground copper systems.

It 1s absolutely imperative that any copper water piping or other metal conduits penetrating cement
slab or footings, not come in contact with the reinforcing steel or post-tensioning tendons to avoid
creation of galvanic corrosion cells.

5.4.7 Corrosion Test Stations

Corrosion test stations should be installed every 1,000 feet along pipelines in order to measure
corrosion activity in the future. For a simple pipeline, two #8 AWG copper strand bond cable welded
or pin brazed onto the pipeline are run up to finished grade and left in a hand hole. Corrosion test
stations are used to measure pipe-to-soil electro potential relative to a copper copper-sulfate reference
electrode to determine if the pipe is experiencing significant corrosion activity. By measuring test
stations along a pipeline, hot spots can be determined, if any. The wires also allow for electrical
continuity testing, condition assessment, and a multitude of other types of tests.

At isolation joints and pipe casings, two wires should be welded to either side of the isolation joint for
a total of 4 wires to be brought up to the hand hole. This allows for future tests of the isolation joint,
casing separation confirmation, and pipe-to-soil potential readings during corrosion surveys.
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Figure 8 Sample of corrosion test station specification drawing

5.4.8 Excess Flux in Plumbing

Investigations of internal corrosion of domestic water plumbing systems almost always finds excess
flux to be the cause of internal pitting of copper pipes. Some people believe that there is no such
thing as too much flux. Flux runs have been observed to travel up to 20 feet with pitting occurring
along the flux run. Flushing a soldered plumbing system with hot water for 15 minutes can remove
significant amounts of excess flux left in the pipes. If a plumbing system is expected to be stagnant
for some time, it should be drained to avoid stagnant water conditions that can lead to pitting and
dezincification of yellow brasses.

5.4.9 Landscapers and Irrigation Sprinkler Systems

A significant amount of corrosion of fences is due to landscaper tools scratching fence coatings and
irrigation sprinklers spraying these damaged fences. Recycled water typically has a higher salt
content than potable drinking water, meaning that it is more corrosive than regular tap water. The
same risk from damage and water spray exists for above ground pipe valves and backflow preventers.
Fiber glass covers, cages, and cement footings have worked well to keep tools at an arm’s length.

5.4.10 Roof Drainage splash zones

Unbelievably, even the location where your roof drain splashes down can matter. We have seen
drainage from a home’s roof valley fall directly down onto a gas meter causing it’s piping to corrode
at an accelerated rate reaching 50% wall thickness within 4 years. It is the same effect as a splash
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zone in the ocean or in a pool which has a lot of oxygen and agitation that can remove material as it
corrodes.

5.4.11 Stray Current Sources

Stray currents which cause material loss when jumping off of metals may originate from direct-
current distribution lines, substations, or street railway systems, etc., and flow into a pipe system or
other steel structure. Alternating currents may occasionally cause corrosion. The corrosion resulting
from stray currents (external sources) is similar to that from galvanic cells (which generate their own
current) but different remedial measures may be indicated. In the electrolyte and at the metal-
electrolyte interfaces, chemical and electrical reactions occur and are the same as those in the
galvanic cell; specifically, the corroding metal 1s again considered to be the anode from which current
leaves to flow to the cathode. Soil and water characteristics affect the corrosion rate in the same
manner as with galvanic-type corrosion.

However, stray current strengths may be much higher than those produced by galvanic cells and, as a
consequence, corrosion may be much more rapid. Another difference between galvanic-type currents
and stray currents is that the latter are more likely to operate over long distances since the anode and
cathode are more likely to be remotely separated from one another. Seeking the path of least
resistance, the stray current from a foreign installation may travel along a pipeline causing severe
corrosion where it leaves the line. Knowing when stray currents are present becomes highly important
when remedial measures are undertaken since a simple sacrificial anode system is likely to be
ineffectual in preventing corrosion under such circumstances. o Stray currents can be avoided by
installing proper electrical shielding, installation of isolation joints, or installation of sacrificial jump
off anodes at crossings near protected structures such as metal gas pipelines or electrical feeders.

CP Interference from local pipeline (static inlerferance) Interferance from Rail S C

ing (Dy ic inferference)

TRANSFORMER RECTIFIER 1\

SMART INTERR Llrri'W

AMODE BE ": =i

D

A.

Nole: User measurés current
af sach poinl, A through D, with
SensorBar and Display Laplop PC

" POINT OF PICKUP

Figure 9 Examples of Stray Current'®

7 http://corrosion-doctors.org/StrayCurrent/Introduction. htm

e http://www.eastcomassoc.com/
-— s ———————————————————————————
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Note: The log of subsurface conditions shown hereon is approximate and applies only at the specific location and date indicated.

It is not warranted to be representative of subsurface conditions at other locations or times.
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5 e o JOB NUMBER: 99-506-021
o oW = DATE DRILLED: 10/18/19
L <) wo = 8 Q EQUIPMENT USED: 24" diameter Bucket Auger with heavy duty sampler
e |, 30 w0 S ELEVATION: 1426'
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8 123 | 197 i SANDSTONE: fine to medium with occasional coarse, soft, moist

80

Bottom of Boring at 47 feet.
No water. No caving. Boring backfilled and tamped.
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA-RESOURCES AGENCY . GEORGE DEUKMEJNAN, Governor

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION e
DIVISION OF OIL AND GAS %@( L{

6401 TELEPHONE ROAD, SUITE 240

VENTURA, CALIFORNIA 93003-4458 1 ;
{B05) 654-4761
September 14, 1989 Wﬂt 2%/

Larry Marr

Engineering Services Corp. O
H017 Brigtol Parkway

Culver City, CA. 90230

Dear Larry:
I have enclosed the following information that you have requested:

A) Well Summary Report indicating the location of the Jack L.
Watkins "Legion" 1 well. Additionally is a plot map showing
the location that was filed with well report,

B) Forms to be completed Lo obtain a permit te cut the well head
or casing off in order to grade.

C) Well abandonment package. Included in this package is a list
of abandonment contractors that perform the required well work.
This will also give you instruction on the proper procedures to
follow. )

As per our telephone conversation, it ig intended to not to build
over or in proximity of this well. However, it is your intend to
grade at this location at least 30 feel below the reported eleva-
tion for this well. 1If +this is correct then the following in-
struclions should be followed:

a) Submit two copies of a completed Supplementary Notice (Form
0G123) I have parvlially filled in the form for you. You will be
issued a Permit to Conduct Well Operations outlining the specify
requirements , :

b) Upon completion of fhe work, submit on Form (0Gl03) a history
of the work. '

Any questions, please feel free to contact me at (805) 654-47861.

Sincerely,

Steven A./ Fields
Operations Engineer

attachment



Form 165

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

DIVISION OF OIL AND GAS
REPORT OF CCORRECTION OR CANCELLATION
Dos dmgeles  California

Jone 24 e 1958

Br Jeek L Ytkius
Routs 1 Box 2L5-1
Hewhall (21ifomis

Doy v

In accordance with.__records ) __dated._ ¥ebwuayy 27, 1953

(letter, form, etc.)

the following change pertaining to your well No... *hegion® 1

E]

Sec. L. ,T.3% ,R¥Y¥ §B B&M,Sedadd ___ _ _ fid,
District No.__ %, is being made in our records:

[] The corrected locationis ..

B] The corrected elevation is . 13928 foet {grouwmd) -
["] Report No. FA38=1400 — dated _Meeesber B, 1952 00000 ., has been

corrected Hufalivwm:

[] Your noticeto.. . ___ s e dated. .
(Drill, abandon, etc.)
andourreport No. P . issued in answer thereto, are hereby cancelled

e g

inasmuch as the work will not be done. Cossectons 1ot 10 Folows: | _ oy “om ]

10T B 1 ————— ! §

E T CTBRIN s s s s e - 0, S it

"I - E—
| | R e S e,
[ T R
Production Renaria oo Y T i e

Yours truly, { Petce .|

Records

{ Revorta.___._

Ay - TR T e e—— T
State Ol anil Ci}%n;'i'idmr S T et
8¢ - Hessrs i D Push (2) ' ¢ -.

Nebin ¥illle %MM—/
By .

S4440 11-51 5750 SPO Deputy Supervisor ’M__/



ForM 168

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF KATURAL RESOURCES

DIVISION OF OIL AND GAS
REPORT OF CORRECYTION OR CANCELLATION
_Los Angeles 15 Culifornia
_Jdune 22 1993

My Hobin ¥iilis
Route 1 Yox 245-B
Bevbell California
Bogineer for Jack & Vatkins
| Dear Sir
In accordance with your well swsmsary rener$  dated _ February 27, 1953

(letter, form, etc.)

the following change pertaining to your well No. "kegion® 1 - = |
Sec.? ,T.3®% R ¥ ,6 33 B&M, _____ Bewhall = field,
District No...2 ______, is being made in our records:

[ The corrected locationis ... . s S A S s

1388 - groumd
[@ The corrected elevationis . 132" - top of Belly bushing ===

[J Report No " N S, ey has been

corrected as follows:

[ Yournoticeto ... defdd . . . dated November Zh, 18§z

(Drill, abandon, etc.)

and our report No. P 152-1288 | issued in answer thereto, azEine¥abpes

wexy have besn eorrecked.

F EMRERE o e B Ao e e e S R L e S

o e Yours truly
ee Hessrs B U Bush {(2) R. D. Busu

State Qil and Gas Supervisor
Hebin #11lia Engiaeer
750 Subway Terninsl Blég

08 ANOEL?S 13 By G <);_’];u4..«4,4:c_2f\--/

70612 11.52 4180 6PO ) D;'puty Supervisor




FORM 159 (9-49)

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEFPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

DIVISION OF OIL AND GAS
REPORT OF WELL ABANDONMENT

os bngeles 15, California, . Msy 38 1953

My Bobin Willis ¥nginesr
Jack L Watkins

Reute 1 Box 245 B
Neyhsll Californis

Deay Bir

Your report of abandonment of Well No... *hegion® 1
Sec.d __T.3¥ RIGW¥  SB B &M,  Hewhall oil field,
Joe Apgeles County,dated ___ Febmuary 27 1953 _  hasbeen

examined in conjunction with records filed in this office,
A review of the reports and records shows that the requirements of this Division,

which are based on all information filed with it, have been fulfilled.

Tours truly
¢g Mr B D Bugh _
My Jask L Yatkins R.D.Busu
He § J tﬂhrs,gap State Qil and Gas Supervisor
Mr & B Wilsen

= By... g::({ ) \_;-"yt_,m,@/.l&.fm_w

Depuety Supervisor

BYGIE 2-852 12aM BFOC



ROBIN WILLIS
GEQLOGIST - FETROLEUM ENGINEER
750 SUBWAY TERMINAL BUILDING
LOS ANGELES 13, CALIFORNIA

MUTUAL 2188 '

April 8, 1953

Division of Oil and Gas
1015 West Olympic Boulevard
Los Angeles (15), California

Attention: Mpr, Murray-Aaron
Gentlemen:

Bnclosed are two coples each of the completion reports
of Jack L, Watkins! "Legion™ 1 well in the Newhall Field as follows:

Well Summary Report,
History,

Core Descriptions, and
Sidewall Samples,

Two copies of the Sehlumberger electrical log will be
mailed to you by Mr. Jack L. Watkins or Schlumberger direct.

According to my records all the necessary reports, except
these logs, have now been sent in on this well, Will you therefore
kindly cancel the bond upon receipt of the Schlumberger electrical logs?

i

Yours very truly,

() 5%

Gs | et

gc: Mr, Jack L, Watkins
Mr, N, Gordon Phillips
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BTATE OF CALIFORNIA 1__ i F __-- oo ':1 i‘:
DEP_*RTH‘"T-OF NATURAL RESCURCES £ ol g T
DIVISION OF OIL AND GAS ER G toin
WELL SUMMARY REPORT LSS BEGET Caty
Operator __dack L, Watkins g Field Newhall
Well No._____ "Legion® 1 Sec..L ,T3-N R 16-W S,Bs B &M
Elevation above sea level 1392 K B ) feet.
Location® : y All depth measurements taken from top of Kelly bushing
which is ) feet above ground.

In compliance with the provisions of Chapter 93, Statutes of 1939, the infor
record of the present condition of the well and all work done thereon, so far as can be de

Date.February 27, 1953, Sighec
Robin Willis J, L, Watking — Title_

(Engineer or Geologist) (Superintendent ) i
Commenced drilling __11/26/52 Completed drilling ... L/2k/53 . _Drilling tools %}r
Total depth__JME-u_._____Plugged depth GEOLOGICAL MARKERS DEPTH

Junlt

(#) From most easterly cormer of Lot 4, Tract 2703, 150% N, 53° 43! W, along
8. line of San Fernande Road, to the easterly corner of the lesased proeperty,
———thence340%-5;-27°-08 53" -W,-aleng southeasterly property line-to-a pghﬂ__“.___., =
thence 106! nerthwesterly at right angles, (Note: E, corner of Lot 4 is N
gorner of Lot 5),

Commenced producing . ___Ne_ production, . . Flowing/gas lift/pumping
(date) (tross out unnecessary words)
Clean 0il Gravity Per Cent Water Gas Tubing Casing
bbl. per day Clean Qil including emulsion Mcf. per day Pressure Pressure

Initial production

Production after 30 days

Casing Recorp (Present Hole)

Size of C : Weighe New or Scamless Grade Size of Hole Number of Sacks Depth of Cementi
(A.P ;T;n‘ Depth of Shoe Top of Cadng of Casing Second Hand or Lapweld of Casing Drilled of Cement if through pgrli'l::a;':gfn

13-3/8" 2k 0 used casing 18% c@teﬁl sollid, )

PERFORATIONS
Size of Casing From To Size of Perforations HNuaber Bamt e
fr. fr.
fr. fr.
fr. fr. ~
fr. fr.
fr. fr.

Eicctru:al LozDem:hs_ 0 -~ 31569t T L R S T TAtrarh Canve o€ Taat
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M 103, s
CALIFORMNIA STATE PRINTING ﬂFrlaE SHI_;‘M}:I-‘ I.N. DU.PLIC_:ATE
o ETATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

DIVISION OF OIL AND GAS

History of Oil or Gas Well

OPERATOR .3 Jaegk L, Watking FleLp. Newhall
" "o
Well Noo____ egion” 1 sae & e
Signed (/:/ o
‘.-:““MHW‘ < i
Date ] February 27, 1953 Title. Robin Willis, Engineer,

o P A I

It is of the greatest importance to have a complete history of the well. Use this form in reporting the history of all important
aperations at the well, together with the dates thereof, prior to the first production. Include in your report such information as size of hole
drilled to cementing or landing depth of casings, number of sacks of cement used in the plugging, number of sacks or number of feet of cement drilled

«.out of casing, depth at which cement plugs started, and depth at which bard cement encountered. If the well was dynamited, give date, size, position

Date

952

12/13-16
12/16

12/19

12/17-18
12/20

12/20-26
12/26
12/2y

12/27/52=

23/53
1/23/53
1/24

‘I:A-{Sj

and number of shots. If plugs or bridges were put in to test for water, state kind of material used, position and results of pumping or bailing,

Drilled 9-7/8" hole to 2956'.

3 .

Cored 7~5/8" hole, 2956-3159!, ;

Ran Schlumberger eloetrie log. Fub in cement plug, 30 sacks Construction Cement
through k=-1/2" and 3-1/2" deill pipe hung at 3159, Found top of cement at
3023!, oleaned cub Lo 30857, |

Ran Johnston formation tester. Set packer at 3000'. Plug would not hold weight,
test failed, Drilled out cement plug. ‘

Cored 7-5/8" hole, 3159-3216%.

Pub in cement and sand plug, 50 sacks through k-1/2" and 3-1/2" drill pipe hung
at 32201,

Shut dgm. -

Cleaned out to 51 e

R%;n Johnsten formetion tester: tail at 3085%, two sidewall packers, 3015 and 30035,
500! water cushion, Opened tool 8:43 AM, OUpen 4O minutes, clesed 1 hour with
shut-in valve, Recovered cushion and 80' of gas-cut drilling fluid. Chart
showed closed-in pressure build-up to 80O, indieated bottem hole pressure of
1000# plus.
ldle,

Cleaned out hole,

Put in cement plug,
29601}, Put in plug, 32 sacks through drill plpe
ed end approved by Division of Oil and Gas .

040% (filled to

30 sacks through k-1/2" drill pipe hung at 3 i
Plugging witnesg-

h’uﬁg at l{;Q".

Apandoned well.
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oﬂﬁmeﬂmmugsncﬂ b tray o
STATE OF CALIFORNIA r bYW BB
DEP&BTMENT OF NATURAL RESOCURCES
DIVISION OF OIL AND GAS APR G 1953
LOG AND CORE RECORD OF OIL OR GAS WELL /0 fniull, ColirGiiia
Operator JACK L, WATKINS . Field Newhall
Well No. "Legion" 1 Sec. 1 s T 3=Nay R 16, , . S.B. B &M

FORMATIONS PENETRATED BY WELL

DEPTH TO

Drilled '
Thickness Recow DESCRIPTION
Top of Formation Bottom of Formation or Cored ki

SIDEWALL SAMPLES

23751 ' Conglemerate, coarse, volcanic and quartsz
pebbles up'to 1/2" in fine friable sand
matrix, barren, light gray, no cut nor odor,

24151 Conglomerate as above, One 3/4" pebble,

2484t ' G?ay sand, coarse, light gray, barren, Chne
/40 pebble.

25431 Conglemerate, coarse with broken quartz pebb?e
possibly 1" and matrix of coarse gray sard -
with inclusion of fine soft light greenish-
brown oil sand with weak oder and pale straw |
cub,

26331 Gray sand, conglemeratic with pebbles up to
1/84, 1light gray, locally greenish, fine,
looks eil stained but gives no cut,

26611 Conglomerate, one pebble 1~1/2" with coarse
light gray, barren sand, No cut nor odor.

——OHM
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[EALIFORRIA B¥i7 PRI GFFIVE] T
STATE OF CALIFORNIA MU U pe
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES B o e
ek B NS é ﬁ
DIVISION OF OIL AND GAS /
Uil TR
—— AFRE 1953
LOG AND CORE RECORD OF OIL. OR GAS WELL LS g .
T el CAERGRA
Operator JACK 1. WATKINS Field Newhall
Well No. "Legion 1 Sec, _ L , T 3=l R 16- . 5.Bs B. &M

FORMATIONS PENETRATED BY WELL

T;op of Fomatznm}l;?wm of Formation Tilckan "?rél"l:fd Retavety l DESCRIFTION
29331 29561 CORE #1 |
- 1.4t sand, soft, very fine medium light brown,
ood medium oil odor, dark brown cut, Sample,
5.0 Shale, gray thinly bedded with abundant limy
treaks and some fossils (fresh water clams?)
and carbonaceous material, 21° average dip
(17-30) 6
1.1
Silty oil sand, very fine medium gray-brown,
shaly streaks, fossils.
L2 Shale as above, locally very black, fossile
iferous, carbonaceous, 15~22° dips.
1,2 Shale, black, carbonaceous, 1/4" to 1/2"
streaks fine oll sand.
2.5 Shale as first above,
W5 Bhale, thin streaks oil sand,
3.5 Shale, as first above, mostly chewed up in
coring,
2 Shell, very hard, lightgray, limy shale,
19.6!
29861 3006 CORE #2
14,01 Oil silt, very firm, very fine, laminae,
mediwm brown to blackish, clayey sand or silt
locally dead dark gray, mostly medium dark
brown with fair heavy oil odor, dark brown
cut, locks too tight to produce,
b Shell, same material but limy, hard light gray
Le3 0il gilt as above,
2.0 Shale, dark gray, barren very silty, fairly
tough, botbtom ,5 limy,
1
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SUBMIT IN DUPLICATE

STATE OF CALIFORMNIA
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

DIVISION OF OIL AND GAS RO 1963
LOG AND CORE RECORD OF OIL OR GAS WELL (06 [LGELES, CHLEORIIA
Well No._ "Legion" 1 St , T 3-8 RI6-W  8.B, B am

FORMATIONS PENETRATED BY WELL
M =

Top of Fomaazf?m:::zom of Formation Theknew oggl:fd Repovx DESCRIPTION
CORE #2 Cont'd, .
2.8t Pbhale as last above with streaks oil silt,
ag above,
2.0 0i1 shell, Sandstone and sand, hard very

30051

3025t

16,18

81

1,0

1.0
1.6
lgo

2.8

2.5

1.0

12.27

oo

fine down to medium hard coarse conglomeratic,
pebbles up to 1/2"., Sample at 1.4. Light
amber cub, light brown to grayish mottled at
bottom, Tight, probably not wet.

CORE
Shell, conglomeratie, hard limy sand, mottled
1ight brown. :

01l sand, falrly well assaturalted, conglomepabic.
fair light oil odor, sample at.,5

Shell as first above,

0il sand as above, Sample at 1,0

Shell as first abovs,

0il sand, fine down to finely conglomeratisc,
fairly hard to hard, light brown, good edor,
dark amber cut, sample at top.

Shell as first above. One 65° shear with 45°

slickensides,

Gray sand, coarse conglomeratic, locally
stained brown, mediwn hard to hard, Sample
for porosity and permeability,

Shale, dark green, bentonitie,

0il sand, fairly hard, shelly, fine, 1light
brown, gooed medium oil odor.




adton . SUBMIT IN DUPLICATE
[EALIFGARIA $7A7E PRIRTINE GEFice ] L

BTATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

DIVISION OF OIL AND GAS

APR G 1953

Lo L5

LOG AND CORE RECORD OF OIL OR GAS WELL . ..c..c curonia

O?erator J ACK L. .WATKINS Field Nemﬂ.}_l

Well No....."Legion® 1 Sec. ). , T.3=N SO 1 3.B.._B.&M.
FORMATIONS PENETRATED BY WELL

DEPTH TO Drilled

Thickness Recovery DESCRIPTION
Top of Formation Bottom of Formation vz Cored

CORE #h
30251 30501 2,51 0il sand, coarse down to conglemeratic with
/4" pebbles, very firm, easily friable, light
brown, good medium oil odor, dark amber cut,
ample abt 1.3

3 ; 0il sand as above, shelly, fairly hard.
1.0 011 sand as first above, Sample at .4

.5 Shell, very hard, limy light gray medium sand,

1.3 0il sand as first above, Sample at .8

3050% 3074" ~ COBE #5
1,0t 011 sand, fairly bard, very fine at top down

to firm, easily friable, fine light brown,
dark straw cub,

1.7 0il sand, very firm fine poorly sorbed, light
brown, free oil in partings, looks well satur-’
ated, Sample at 1.0'. :
5.5
Gray sand, very firm fairly easily friable,
poorly sorted, fine to mediun, looks rather
"dirty" but as clean as oil sands, dead light
gray, no cub, odor or fluorescence. Samples

at .9 and 4.5', for porosity and permeability.
,7! shelly hard sand at bottom,

6,0
Oil sand, firm, easily friable, poorly sorted
rather clayey, medium fine down to medium,
1ight brown, good fresh kerosens or medium oil
odor, dark reddish brown cut, Samples at 1.6,

3.75 5.0,

1.6 - Conglomerate fairly soft, easily friable to
very firm, pebbles up to 1" but moestly 1/8m
to 1/4%, mostly well saburated medium light
brown with good medium 611 odor and mahogany
cut, but has stresks of gray barren material,
clayey, high angle suggests faulting. Few
l§.8‘ slickensides at L5° in clay on one parting,




]
FormMm 101

[EALIFORKIA TATE PRINTING DFFICE]

DIVISION OF OIL AND GAS

SUBMIT IN DUPLICATE

5 H
STATE OF CALIFORNIA e B
E

DEPARTHMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

Operator__ 9ACK L. WATKINS

LOG AND CORE RECORD OF OIL OR GAS WELL (0§ fisiels, CALEUIA
Field . Newhall
Sec ) T B_N 5 R lév"v.w . Q’Ba B. & M.

Well No.__"begion" 1

DEPTH TO

FORMATIONS PENETRATED BY WELL

Top of Formati B f Formati Tk o7 Cored e SRR
op 0 ‘armation DLLom o rmation =
30741 3098% CORE #6

2,61 Gray conglomerate very firm moderately friable
pebbles up to 3", Mostly dead gray barren,
Top .5 splotched with light brown oil stain,

.9 0il sand (?) fairly hard, coarse uniform,
light brown speckled and shot through with
gray, Looks poor, Sample at .7

1.0 Gray conglomerate as first sbove, very little
oil staining.

2.5 Oil sand, firm, easily friable, finely con-
glomeratic, coarse,sharp, light brown, locally’
slightly splotched with gay, Looks fajr. Good

7.0 medium oil odor {(not gassy). Two samples,

»
3098t 31081t CORE
70 Siltstone fairly hard to hard, very fine,
locally softer finely sandy, light to medium
eenish gray to gray. 27° and 29° dips
%;’ashedubedding) 3
mﬁ:@;
31081 3132¢ . CORE #8

T 2! Siltstone as above,

1.5 Gray sand firm to very firm, very fine to
fine light gray, no cubt nor odor,

5.5 Biltstone as above, two to three streaks
very fine rather tight sand as above, Ne

_8.21 visible dips.
31348 3139! {corrected measurement ). CORE #

3,68 Gray sand mostly fine to silly very firm to
fairly hard locally medium fine, friable,
dead gray, barren,

dym
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FORM 101

EALIFGAMIA STATE PRINTING DEFICE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA L T e
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES o S eSO

' SUBMIT IN DUPLICATE

DIVISION OF OIL AND GAS

a2 APR G 1953
LOG AND CORE RECORD OF OIL OR GAS WELL
L5 Mecinld, CALFGRIZA
Operator JACK L, WATKINS Field. Newhall
Well No. "Legion? 1 Sec. i Toedel e, JOR 5.Bs B & M.
FORMATIONS PENETRATED BY WELL
Tep of Fbrmat::pm:::om of Formation “I:lég::‘i Resovtez DESCRIFTION
CORE #9 Cont'd,

3,7t Gray sand, very firm, very fine laminae with
siltstone, dark fine lines to 1/2" bands,
strong cross-bedding, best dips on shale
streaks 22°-27°, .

he3 Gray sand, fine down %o coarse, psbbly on
bottom, moderate to easily friable, barren,

.9 Shale very sandy whorled fairly hard,
a3 0il sand soft, 1light brown little free oil,
12,87 fair odor, fine fairly well sorted, amber cub,
3159'- | 37T CORE_#10

7.0¢ Bentonitic shale, bright green, slicked,
little sand and hard pale green gray silb—
ghone,

37T 3200 COHE #11

L Green bentonite as above,

3.0 Sandstone hard coarse pebbly pale green gray
shelly. One 85° shear with vertical slick-
ensides.

+5 Gray sand, very firm, friable, light gray
2,6' medium fine slightly clayey.
3200% 3216! GORE #12
1.4 Sandstone, shelly green-gray, high angle
shear with 50° slickensides.,
.8 Gray sand as in last core.,
§
252
—5"




FORrRM 109-D

SETATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

DIVISION OF OIL AND GAS

Special Report on Operations Witnessed

Mr Robinm Willis .. Calif. . February & (953
t Boute 1 Box 2h5«8
Howhall Calif.
Engineer  Xapmmyfor JACK L WATKINS
DEAR SIR: ;
Operations at your well No. "L_egien‘” 1 Sec. 1 T.38 RV 83 pgu,
Hewhall Fiel Los 3%5195 County, were witnessed by
33 Al'brigh‘ﬁ o _Inspector , representative of the supervisor,
on January 2h , 1952 There was also present... 2. B, Walkins, Operator;

K Jﬁﬁﬁag }}rillﬂrc_
Casing Record 13=3/8" eemw, 24, %,D, 3159%, 'ﬁlngfgeﬁ Junk___ Hone
with eement 3159%=3085%, 3030'-2040%¢, and A0' - to the
surfacs,

. 'The operations were performed for the purpose of Mtn@35in€ vl“ﬁﬁiﬂg eperations in the process
of asbandonment,

The inspector arrived at the well at 11:00 a.%m, and Mr._Waikine So— reported:

1. A 10-5/8" potary hole was drilled from 24' to 2986%; & 7-5/8" rotary hole, 2986'-3159°,

2. Wlectriesl log readings shoved the top of the Breille zone at 3000%,

3. On Januwery 20, 1953, 50 sacks of cement and 10 sacks of sand was pumped into the hole
{hrough 3.1 /2% arill nipe hanging nt 3159%,

s, Set cement snd sand was drilled out of the hole from 3057'-3085',

g, A test of the 3000'-3085' interval indleated that the sands would not be commercially
pro¢uetive,

THE IWSPHCTOR BOTER

1, Thirty~five saoks of cement was pwmped into the hole through 4-1/2 drill pipe hanging

- at 9030%, calculated to £ill to 29407,

2, Thirty sacks of cement was pumped into the hole at 40', filling to the surface of the

ground,

The operations were completed at 3230 p.m,

THE PLUCGING OPERATIONS AS WITNESSHD AND RUPORTED ARE APPROVED,

. MBAIOH

ce Mr Robip Willis Engineey
750 Subway Terminal Building

LOS ANGELEE 13
!
R. D. BUSH
State Oil and ias Superusnr
sanze 5-51 14,250 @) sPo By £ \ LW ol Deputy




ForMm- 111 (1.48)

 pEP NT q;f__ NA'runAl.. n:soiiizczs

DIVISIO'N_IOF OIL AND GAS
REPORT ON PROPOSED OPERATIONS

___...__.__.__,__-jgptfj!__me},as 15 calif. ﬁ@mx -« 1953
Mz, Bobin Willis | |
" "Boube 1 Box 2453 | 2
Engineer Agmxfor  JACK L. HATKLING
DEAR Siv: S E
Your proposal to_ shanden Well No._"Eegion® 3

Section_t__,T. 38 RIG¥ 838 B awm, Newhall

Field, Lo Angelen _County,

dmdif&&gww-ﬁ, received._ S48, 20 1952 , has been examined in conjunction with records filed in this office.

Present conditions as shown by the xecords and the proposal are as follows:
TEE ROPIcE STADTS

“The present condition of the well is as follows:

1., OComplete emaing recovd,
13-3/8" Conductor pipe cemented at 24,
10-5/8" hole 8rilled to 2780', 7-5/8" hole drilled to 3159%, Cement plug

from 7159¢ %o 30859, '

Thers sre no sali-water-sands sbove 3000', There is 5 poncommercial oil zone
| 3000' teo 3085%,
¥o proguction.”

PROPOSAL
"The proposed work is ge followe:
o put in 100" cement plug Shrough 4-1/2% drill pi:gm’h&mg at 3085¢,
o put in 4OY fzmmﬁ plug nt surface, and amamen.

1}&23!%
THEE PROPOBAL 18 &?Fm?ﬁﬁ zsmm m@ THIS DIVIGION SHALL BE WOTIRIED 20 WI”"M,’SQ the
pla,eizwg of the ympmsa& cement plugs,

A OB

ce Mr Robin Willie Engineer
750 Subyay Terninmal Bldg
1:95 Aﬁ@%ﬁﬁ o
; R. D. BUSH >
) State Oil and Gas Superviso
Bond We, 212336 By.




FORM 108. 89470 11-48 14,280
sPO
STATZ OF GALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

DIVISION OF OIL AND GAsmVESiQN CF CiL AND gas
RECLEIVESDS

Notice of Intention to Abandon Well AN 94 533

"This notice must be given at least five days before work is to begin; one copy only

LOS ARGeuES, CALIFORNIA
Los Angeles, Calif. Januar*;;LSEQ, i

DIVISION OF OIL AND GAS
1015 West Olympic Boulevard
Los Angeles (15}, Calif.

Tn compliance with Secs. 3228, 3229, 3230, 3231 and 3232, Ch. 93, Stat. 1939, notice is hereby given

that it is our intention to abandon well No...__ "Legion® 1.

Sec.. 1l __ T.3-N _ r_16-W , S,B. B.&aM Newhall Field,
- Los_Angeles County, commencing work on the 22nd __day
of January 1953

The present condition of the well is as follows:
1. Complete casing record.

13-3/8" Conductor pipe cemented at 247,

10-5/8" hole drilled to 2780,

n-5/8" hole drilled to 3159,

Cement plug from 3159' to 30851,

There are no salt-water-sands above 3000'. There is a noncommercial oil
rmone from 3000' to 30851,

No productiorn,
2. Last produced 7 - o o
Dare ’ Mot oil Geavity Cut

The pmpusezi work is as follows:

To put in 100! cement plug through L-1/2" drill pipe hung at 3085%,
To put in 4O!' cement plug at surface, and abandon,

A, ADDRESS NOTICE TO [HVISIGN OF Oil. AND GAS 1N DISTRIGT Vg
T s ————-—i b L




Form 111 (1-49) :

s DEPARTMENT OF NATURI&L REBQURCES

DHVISION OF OIL AND GAS
REPORT ON PROPOSED OPERATIONS

. No, P.152=1490 _
: i‘aa Angeles 15 _Calif..__ Degenber ¥ 1552
 Robin Willls | e R
" Boube 1, Box ZuSeB | v |
ﬁﬁm = __Calif. '

m :' i Al :.. : Lt o far....fﬁm..ﬁs;f
Dear Sim: :
- proposal to 4¥ERL ity Well No..*hsgdion® 1

~ Your ;
LT3N, RA6 W, 5.B. B &M,  Mewhall . Fild . o8 bageles . County,

19&3;‘, has been examined in conjunction with records filed in this office.

Sec:tlon

Present conditions as shown by the reoords and the proposal are as follows:

*fﬁ?a‘ ﬁ@"“tﬁﬁ 3‘3&%

"""m'_mas% easte;‘iy enmerj_ of Lot B, Tract 2703, 150° W, 5'3 3t W, s;iong
: : e ensberly corper of the lessed property, thence
asterly property line to a point, thesce 106" Worth-

w‘@&ﬁ riy at. ﬁgh‘t wugles, €§§§_gs "8, serner of Lot 4 is M. corner of Lot 5),
* Mevetien of grouwnd sbove gen level 1330 foot, ~1304-fest 1392 feet, **

1T deptu messurosents teken from top of Kelly bushing, which is 8 feet above ground.
We ewtimale that the first produstive oil or gag send should be encountered at a depth

of shout 2800 fws,

‘*‘Correchon etter A=2 %OH
4 5t 3 [

PRUBG! 'igtmn etter

“ﬁe propose Yo use the faliumag strimgs of cmsiag. sither cemenbing or landing them o8
herein indicated!
Ionded or Cemented

Size of Conlng Welght Grade snd E?—ym-
.. - 23 d=85 Geanmlens 2801 Genented
5-1 /a" V. 2 55 Seamless 3000 Landed

Well i to be drilled with rotary Seecle.
It is understend that if changes in this plan become necessary we are 0 notify you

before eammﬁing or lzméiag englng,”

DRCISION
‘3% Pkﬁ}?ﬁﬁﬁz is &E’FHGYEB PROVIDED THAT BRI DIVISION asm.m pis Mﬁﬁﬁ D WITNESS » fent
of the effea%ivmesa of t?m b oo aimﬁ-aff,,

Ei&mﬁﬁ

ce ﬁz &a‘bia @!i‘}.lis Eaginaer

Eﬁ’s m&m 13
tf-‘% 13m0
R. D. BUSH
StauOﬂmc!’%u Supervisor
N S

W L i e



BELL & TOMPARY

IRSIIBANTE
oo 3@@@ claticre Bowlevard  ° .Q%éa@&yaéﬂ;i?&u@éWnéz e cre WDeou-42449
Thoirly-foeer e ' DIVISION OF O, A1 GAS
o~ RECEIVESD
0O
NOV 26 1852

LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA

e

November 25, 1952

State of Californis
Division of 0il and Gas
1015 West Olympic Boulevard
Los Angeles, California

Gentlemens

We are enclosing 011 Drilling Permit Bond #R12336
of the Pacific Indemnity Company issued on behalf of Jack
L. Watkins, in conneetion with the drilling of a well to
be known as Legion No. 1, Sectlon 1, Township 3 North,
Range 16 West, S.B.B. & M., Los Angeles County, California.

Very truly yours,

RWO:CJ



DIVISION OF Ol AND GAS /ﬁ)

RECEIVED §
NOV 251852 /3

STATE OF CALIFORNIA ms AN . E: 9 MGHNIA

DEFPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

DIVISION OF OIL AND GAS

EORM 105, )
CRLIFOHHIA STATE PRIMTING OFFICE

031~ 12842
Notice of Intention to Drill New Well
This notice must be given and surety bond filed before drilling begins

_Los Angeles, = calif. November 24, 195219
DIVISION OF OIL AND GAS e | i~ s
1015 West Olympic Boulevard W mar 1 ¥ L
In compliance with Section 3203, Chapter 93, Statutes of 1939 notice is hereby gwen that it is our intention tc
commence the work of drilling well No........... "Legion' 1 R e s SSec.l. ., T.3=N @
R.16-W , S.B. B.&M, Newhall Field, . Los Ang@l&"ﬂ __County.

Legal description of lease 8_-acres_frmn_lb_ot__i|.+_.'Irm__.2.’?93,.-.9;8_1?___&f&_tﬂt:h,@d____p:l@i-_,_,,___________“________,__‘-___,

The wellis % . feet N. or S, and feet E. or W. from

{Give location In distance from section corners or other corners of legal subdivision)

Elevation of ground above sea level .. -333@- 138k mmx. 1392 feet.**

All dcpth measurements taken from top of i = e Kelly bushing . which is
=T 8 feet above ground.
Wc estimate that the first productive oil or gas sand should be encountered at a depth of about.. 2800 feet.

We propose to use the following strings of casing, either cementing or landing them as herein indicated:

o ;;{ (;;mg, -!.'.a:l:ﬂ r ‘—_”;:i:;ht. Lb. Per Foot ‘ | (.;;.d' and Type ‘l;lptl Landed or Cemented
. - . 23# J~55 Seamless 2800 - Cemented
5.1 /20 | 17# - |J-55 Seamless 3000 Landed
(%) From most eastenly corner of Lot 4, Tracht 2703, 1501 N, 53° 43! W, along S, line

of San Fernando [Road, to the eastzrly corner of the!leased perty, thence 340!

B, 27° CRt 53" ..Hélmgmmn 1y property lineito a peint, thence 106! Nerth~
T westerly at right angles, (Note: E, corner of Lot 4 is N, corner of Lot 5)a %

. i .4 rota gl S .
Welhstobednll]ed with !;YI tools. /‘zﬁ £r. WE ok Lot 4 7—'3‘:?.‘. ‘2203 F20° §wW {3
a lon e ence, 2850° /v e €
It is understood t}l‘l? if changes in t‘fns plan becéme necessary we aff?to nﬁnfz you beforc ceé@'ﬁ{m{or landing casing.
**Correction letter 6-24-53. my

Route 1, Box 245-B ' __Jack L, Watkins
Newhall, California

Address

Wobin Willis, ingioser.

ADDRESS ONE Copry OF NOTICE To DIVISION OF OIL AND GAS IN DISTRICT WHERE WELL 1S LOCATED

Newhall 898

Telephone pumber. ... e




JAGCK WATKINS

SHOWING SURVEY of a PORTION of LOT 4,
TRACT No. 2703 as per MB.28,Pyg.20.

NEWNALL LOS ANGELES COUNTY CALIFORNIA.
BERLE VIR0, i ____DAYE OCTOMIR /252
®iwe |'HOMER R. DULIN COMPANY [ e
8632-A LICENSED SURVEYORS §5-232
o 15 - 232

720 E.WILLOW 8T.. 485-33 . LONG BEACH &, CAL.






